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TO: Sunshine Task Force 

FROM: Jerry Threet 

 Deputy City Attorney 

DATE: July 22, 2011 

RE: Complaint No. 11048, Pastor Gavin, et al. v.  Supervisor Mar  

COMPLAINT  

THE COMPLAINANT ALLEGES THE FOLLOWING:  

Pastor Gavin (an assumed name), as well as other anonymous complainants 

("Complainants") allege that San Francisco Supervisor Eric Mar ( the "Supervisor"), the chair of 

the Land Use Committee of the Board of Supervisors, violated public meetings laws when 

Supervisor David Chiu introduced amendments to legislation involving Park Merced during the 

May 24, 2011 committee meeting. 

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT: 

 On June 20, 2011, Complainants filed this complaint against Mar, alleging violations of 

Sunshine Ordinance Sections 67.7 and 67.7-1. 

JURISDICTION 

 The Board of Supervisors in a policy body. Therefore the Task Force has jurisdiction to 

hear a complaint against it or one of its officers alleging violations of the public meetings laws. 

 

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S): 

 

Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code: 

 Section 67.7 governs descriptions of agenda items for a public meeting. 

 Section 67.7-1 deals with the notice to be provided by City agencies to residents 

regarding any activity that may affect their property or the neighborhood. 

 

Sections 54050 et seq. of the Cal. Government Code (the "Brown Act") 

 Section 54954.2 deals with posting of agendas and description of items in those agendas. 
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APPLICABLE CASE LAW: 

 Phillips v. Seely (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 104, 120 (”where the subject matter to be 

considered is sufficiently defined to apprise the public of the matter to be considered and 

notice has been given in the manner required by law, the governing body is not required 

to give further special notice.”). 

 Carlson v. Paradise Unified Sch. Dist. (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 196, 200 ("it is imperative 

that the agenda of the board's business be made public and in some detail so that the 

general public can ascertain the nature of such business."). 

 The California Attorney General has concluded that, under Government Code § 54954.2, 

the agenda must include a sufficient description “to inform interested members of the 

public about the subject matter under consideration so that they can determine whether to 

monitor or participate in the meeting of the body.”   See The Brown Act: Open meetings 

for Local Legislative Bodies. 

 

ISSUES TO BE DETERMINED 

  

 Contested/Uncontested Facts: 

  

 Complainants' Allegations 

 Complainants allege that, during the May 24, 2011 meeting of the Land Use, Supervisor 

David Chiu introduced 14 pages of amendments to the development agreement between the City 

and the developers of the Park Merced project then being considered by the Committee. 

Complainants further allege that these changes to the development agreement during the 

meeting, without giving the public an opportunity to view them previously, was an egregious 

violation of the public's rights under sections 67.7 and 67.7-1 of the Sunshine Ordinance. 

Complainants do not allege facts that directly explain why the violation was that of Supervisor 

Mar. 

The Supervisor's Response 

The Supervisor does not dispute the above allegations. However, the Supervisor alleges 

that he received the proposed amendments at the same time as the public, opposed them publicly, 

and voted against them. The Supervisor further suggests that he is not the proper target of the 

complaint.  

 

QUESTIONS THAT MAY ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS: 

 What was the exact description of the item when it was on the meeting agenda of the 

Land Use Committee for consideration? 

 Was notice of the proposed legislation mailed to residents of any specific geographic area 

that may have been affected by its passage?  

 

http://login.findlaw.com/scripts/callaw?dest=ca/calapp3d/18/196.html
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LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS: 

 Were sections of the Sunshine Ordinance, Brown Act, and/or California Constitution 

Article I, Section three violated? 

 

SUGGESTED ANALYSIS 

 

Under Section 67.7(a) of the Ordinance: 

 Was the agenda description of the legislative item in question a "meaningful 

description"?  

 

Under Section 67.7(b) of the Ordinance: 

 Was the agenda description of the legislative item in question "sufficiently clear and 

specific to alert a person of average intelligence and education whose interests are 

affected by the item that he or she may have reason to attend the meeting or seek more 

information on the item"? 

 Was the agenda description of the legislative item in question "brief, concise and written 

in plain, easily understood English"? 

 

Under Section 67.7-1 of the Ordinance: 

 If notice of the legislative item was mailed to residents of a specific area, was the notice 

"brief, concise and written in plain, easily understood English"?  

 

Under Section 54954.2 of the Brown Act: 

 Was the agenda description of the legislative item in question a "brief general 

description"? 

 Was the agenda description sufficient "to apprise the public of the matter to be 

considered"? 

 

CONCLUSION 

 

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE: 

 

 

 

 

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE. 
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ATTACHED STATUTORY SECTION FROM CHAPTER 67 OF THE SAN 

FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED 

 

Section 67.7 (a): "At least 72 hours before a regular meeting, a policy body shall post an 

agenda containing a meaningful description of each item of business to be transacted or 

discussed at the meeting. Agendas shall specify for each item of business the proposed action 

or a statement the item is for discussion only. In addition, a policy body shall post a current 

agenda on its Internet site at least 72 hours before a regular meeting." 

 

Section 67.7 (b): "A description is meaningful if it is sufficiently clear and specific to alert a 

person of average intelligence and education whose interests are affected by the item that he 

or she may have reason to attend the meeting or seek more information on the item. The 

description should be brief, concise and written in plain, easily understood English. It shall 

refer to any explanatory documents that have been provided to the policy body in connection 

with an agenda item, such as correspondence or reports, and such documents shall be posted 

adjacent to the agenda or, if such documents are of more than one page in length, made 

available for public inspection and copying at a location indicated on the agenda during 

normal office hours." 

 

Section 67.7-1( a) Any public notice that is mailed, posted or published by a City department, 

board, agency or commission to residents residing within a specific area to inform those 

residents of a matter that may impact their property or that neighborhood area, shall be brief, 

concise and written in plain, easily understood English. 

 

SECTIONS 54950.ET SEQ. OF THE CAL. GOVERNMENT CODE 

 

Section 54954.2(a) provides, in pertinent part: 

 “At least 72 hours before a regular meeting, the legislative body of the local agency, or 

its designee, shall post an agenda containing a brief general description of each item of 

business to be transacted or discussed at the meeting, including items to be discussed in 

closed session. A brief general description of an item generally need not exceed 20 

words." 

 

 




























